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Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. 
4900 College Boulevard 
Farmington, New Mexico 87402 

Attention: Mike Diamond gQ^Qjt 13 

RE: Administrative application of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. ("BMG") (administrative 
application reference No. pMESO-531553397) for a non-standard 186.76-acre gas spacing unit to be 
established for the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool (71629) and the Pictured Cliffs formation, within 
either the Undesignated South Bianco-Pictured Cliffs Pool (72439), the Undesignated Tapacito-Pictured 
Cliffs Pool (85920), or the Undesignated Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs Pool (77360) comprising all of 
Irregular Section 19, Township 25 North, Range 2 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, which 
unit is to be dedicated to BMG's existing Page WellNo. 1 (APINo. 30-039-27810), located at a standard 
gas well location for both gas zones 1980feet from the South line and 665feet from the East line Lot 
3/UnitI) of Irregular Section 19. 

Dear Mr. Diamond: 

On Thursday, November 3,2005, Mr. Daniel Sanchez, Enforcement & Compliance Manager with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("Division") in Santa Fe, New Mexico initially provided me 
with your application dated September 6, 2005, which was addressed to the attention of the Division's 
"Engineer Bureau." I apologize for any delay the Division may have been responsible for. 

Pictured Cliffs gas production from this well is subject to Division Rule 104.C (3), which requires 
spacing units "consisting of 160 surface contiguous acres, more or less, substantially in the form of a 
square which is a quarter section and a legal subdivision of the U. S. Public Land Surveys." Division Rule 
104.D (2) (b) does not allow me to address this matter administratively since the proposed unit crosses a 
quarter section line. 

HOWEVER. CONSIDERING THAT: 

(A) A precedence has been set by the Division with orders establishing non-standard 
Pictured Cliffs gas spacing units within the narrow tier of fractional sections 
formed along the western boundary of a township due to the convergence of 
meridians. An example of this was mentioned in your application; however, 
Division Order No. R-1610, issued in Case No. 1896 on February 18,1960, was 
for aPictured Cliffs well in Irregular Section 30 in Township 26 North, Range 2 
West, and not in Township 25 North as stated in your cover letter. Another such 
example is Division OrderNo. R-988, issued in Case No. 1227onMaylO, 1957. 
There are also numerous such Division orders within other pools throughout 
northwest New Mexico, all of which are a matter of public record. 
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(B) Your application and support data is clear and complete on the objectives 
concerning conservation and the prevention of waste. 

(C) The communitization agreement approved by the U. S. Bureau of Land 
Management on September 16,2005 and signed by all owners of mineral interest 
(working, royalty, and overriding royalty) from the surface to the base of the 
Pictured Cliffs formation underlying all of Irregular Section 19, assures that 
correlative rights is adequately protected. 

(D) Adequate notification was provided pursuant to Division Rule 1210.A (3) 
[formerly Division Rule 1207.A (3), see Division OrderNo. R-12327-A, issued by 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission in Case No. 13482 on September 
15, 2005]. 

(E) The Division's district office in Aztec prematurely approved the commingling of 
Basin-Fruitland coal gas production with Pictured Cliffs gas within the wellbore 
of BMG's Page Well No. 1 by administrative approval, DHC-2019 AZ, on 
October 21, 2005 (administrative application reference No. pSHNO-
529438006), anticipating that the provisions of Division Rule 303.C (3) (b) (vi) 
would be met once this non-standard spacing unit in the pictured Cliffs formation 
was established. 

(F) Your application has been duly filed under the provisions of: (i) Rules 6 of the 
"Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool," as 
promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as amended. 

This application will therefore be set for hearing on the next available docket scheduled for 
December 15, 2005 but will be allowed to stand on its own merit, which is why it will be advertised as 
follows: 

Application of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. for a non-standard gas spacing 
unit, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks to establish a non-standard 
186.76-acre gas spacing unit for both the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool (71629) and 
the Pictured Cliffs formation, within either the Undesignated South Bianco-Pictured 
Cliffs Pool (72439), the Undesignated Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool (85920), or the 
Undesignated Gavilan-Pictured Cliffs Pool (77360) comprising all of Irregular Section 
19, Township.25 North, Range 2 West, being approximately 5 miles north-northwest of 
Lindrith, New Mexico. This unit to be dedicated to BMG's existing Page Well No. 1 
(API No. 30-039-27810), located at a standard gas well location for both gas zones 1980 
feet from the South line and 665 feet from the East line Lot 3/Unit I) of Irregular Section 
19. IN THE ABSENCE OF OBJECTION, THIS APPLICATION WILL BE 
TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT. 
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It would be in your best interest however to contact your legal counsel, Mr. William F. Carr with 
Holland & Hart, L.L.P. in Santa Fe, New Mexico at (505) 988-4421, prior to December 15, 2005 to 
insure this matter conforms with all the necessary provisions required by the Division's hearing process, 
or should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Michael E. Stogner 
OCD Staff Specialist 

MES/ms 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Farmington 
Mr. William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. - Santa Fe 



DATE W SUSPENSE EHGWEER LOGGED N J&i? 

ABOVE THE LME FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
App l ica t ion , 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] fNSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SB-Simul taneous Dedicat ion] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [ C T B - L e a s e Commingling]] [PLC-Poo I /Lease Commingl ing] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Of f -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement ] 
[WFX-WfaterfJood E x p a n s i o n ] [PMX-Pressare Maintenance E x p a n s i o n ] 

[SWD-Salt Water D isposa l ] p p I-Injection P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-QualHied E n h a n c e d Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Posit ive Production R e s p o n s e ] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC ( J CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] 
[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTD7ICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

e-mail Address 



BMG 
BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP. 

September 6, 2005 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Engineering Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Non-Standard Proration Unit, Page #1, Sec. 19, T25N, R2W 

Dear Sirs: 
Enclosed is required information for your administrative approval of a Non-Standard 
Proration Unit for Section 19, 25N, 2W, the Page #1 well. Section 19 is an irregular 
section encompassing only a total of 186.76 acres. Included with the enclosure is a copy 
of the Commission's February 18, 1960 Order No. R-1610, which established a Non­
standard Proration Unit in Section 30 of 25N, 2W for the Federal Well No. 30-F. This 
well is an offset well to our Page #1 in Section 19. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Dimond 
Vice President 

4900 College Boulevard, Farmington, N M 87402 (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207 



District! 
•1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 

1301W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

xz 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

122̂ S. St. Francis Dr, Santa Fc NM 87505 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DJ 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South SL Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 
Mnch 4,200c 

Submit to appropriate District Offia 
State Lease-6 Copk: 

Fee Lease - 5 Copie 

• AMENDED REPORI 

•EEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR APD A ZONE 

A 
' Operator Name and Address 

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. 
4900 College Blvd. 
Farmington, NM 87401 

OGRID 
2096 

' Property 
Name 

UL or lot no. Sectioa Township Range UXMD Feci fTOnitilC BoVt/WetllnB Coanty 

I 19 25N 2W 1980 South 665 East Rio Arriba 

Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range LotUn Poet from die NornySoo*6Be Foot fiom lhc Cast/West fine Coaaty 

1 0 Proposed Pool 2 - _ 

Drilling Pit Location and Other Infcxmation 
UL or lot no. 

I 
SeOOJOB 

19 
Towadap 

25N 
Range 
2W 

Lot Ite Foot from Ac 
1980 

NoroVSouaiBee 
South 

Foot fiuttt&e 
665 

East/Wat foe 
East 

County 

Rk> Arriba 

Depdtto 
ground water 200' - 500* 

Dnomoc from ncsmt 
bob water weB appro. 2000' 

Dhowop. toiiw wit 

1 1 Work Type Code " Well Type Code "Cabte/Roory 1 4 Lease Type Code ° Oraoad Lewi Elevation 

N G R P 7143* 
1 6 Multiple IT Tt» I • • ll " -* 

rraposoa iJcptn 
u FannanoB "SpodDaB 

N 3655' Rutland CoaVKctincd CSfis RP Well Services As Soon As Permitted 
2 1 Proposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size Casing weight/foot Sfiliiig Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

12-1/4" 8-5/8* 23#LS 610' 420 Surface 
7-7/8' 5-1/2" 17# J-55 LTC 3600' 100 Surface 

* Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on 
Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

the present productive zone and proposed new productive 3 

SEE ATTACHMENTS 

2 3 1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. I farther certify that the drffing pit wiB be 
constructed according to NMOCD guidelines BQ, a general permit F J , or an 
(attached) alternative OO^apprond plan Q ; 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2 3 1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. I farther certify that the drffing pit wiB be 
constructed according to NMOCD guidelines BQ, a general permit F J , or an 
(attached) alternative OO^apprond plan Q ; Approved by: 

Printed name: Mike Diamond 

Tide: Vice President Ar̂ va,DJUN 2 5 2U(M E^rJUN 2 b 2005 
E-mail Address: 

Phone: 505-325-8874 Conditions of Approval: S f a s J / ^ / ? ~ t j P t t S) 



Oistrict I . 

.PO Box 1980. Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 

D i s t r i c t I I 

PO Drawer 00. Ar tes ia . NM 88211-0719 

O i s t r i c t I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd . Az tec NM 87410 

D i s t r i c t IV 
PO Box 2088. Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals & fcbturol Resources Oepsrtnent 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 2 t 1994 

Instructions on bade 
Submit to Appropriate Dis t r ic t Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies" 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' A P I r * m b e r , •Pool Code 8 * V l > f » J 'Pool Name 

t u Pc 
'Property Code •Property Name 

PAGE 
'Mell Nunber 

'OGRE) No. 

2096 
'Operator Name 

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORPORATION 
'Elevation 

7143 -

1 0 Surface Locat ion 
UL or lot no. 

I 
Section 

19 
Toanohlp 

25N 
Bong* 

2W 
Lot Idn Foot from trie 

19B0 
NDruVSoutn l ine 

SOUTH 
Feet i ron the 

665 
East/West ) i m 

EAST 
c w * r 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

" B o t t o m Hole Locat ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Ion Foot f ro* the North/South J im Feet iron t re East/Mast l i r e D i r t y 

K Dedicated Acres j £ ^ , / ] 

Kl U i i T 

" J o i n t or I n f i l l " Coneolioauon CodB "Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED 

16 

INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
BY THE DIVISION 

1543.08' 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information 
contained herein is true am conplete 
to the J»st pf my Knowledge and belle* 

Signature 

MtWjjpT>tA»4etJt» 
Printed Name 

T i t l e , / 

Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby cert i fy that the Mell location 
shown on this plat was plotted froa f ie ld 
notes of actual surveys Bade by ae or under 
my supervision, and that the sane is true 
and correct to the best of <oy belief. 

Date of Survey: MAY 11. 2004 

Cert i f icate Number 15269 



BENSON-MON7IN-GREBR DRILLING CORPORATION: PACE* 
1980'FSL & 665'PEL, $ECTKW19f T2SN,R2W,NMPM 

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
GROUND ELEVATION: 7143' 

F4 

-O 

® 

8 

-Ch-

R E S E R V E PIT 
55' X 130' 

PEAPMAN 

too' 

? 
PEADMAN 

8 

j 

LAYPOWN 

PEAPMAN 

i. 

PEADMAN 

© 
I 

I 

8' 

E D G E O F PUEV\CABLT P A P . 

- O -

B-B' 

7143' 
-7133' 

5^: 

c-c* c-c* 
7153* 7153* 
"7143' 
7133' 7133' 

FILE NAME. BM6QQ2GFj PATE CTWK 5/EMP4 | m m M M l 1 M N B m m % M » 9 W B L m G . I B W I I B r . B R | CMEC*B?gT.CCR 



Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation 
4900 College Blvd. 

Farmington, NM 87402 
(505) 325-8874 

Page #14&SE> 
Lot 3 Sec 19-T25N-R2W 
1980' FSL & 665' FEL 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

EIGHT POINT DRILLING PROGRAM 

1. Estimated Formation Tops: 

Ojo Alamo 3228' 
Kirtland 3354' 
Fruitland Coal 3367' 
Pictured Cliffs 3511' 
Total Depth 3655' 

2. Estimated Depth of Anticipated Minerals: 

Fruitland (Gas) 3367' 
Pictured Cliffs (Gas) 3511' 

3. Minimum Specifications for Pressure Control Equipment: 

BOP equipment and accessories will meet or exceed BLM requirements outlined in 43 
CFR Part 3160. 

A 2000 psig working pressure double ram hydraulic BOP with a Hydrill will be used (see 
attached diagram). The BOP and all related equipment will be hydraulically tested prior 
to drilling. Operation of both rams will be checked on each trip. The BOP equipment will 
include a Kelly valve, floor safety valve, and choke manifold, all rated to 1500 psig. 

4. Casing and Cementing Program: 

Hole Size Interval 
12-1/4" 0-610' 
7-7/8" 610'- 3600' 

Csg Size Wt. Grd. Jt 
8-5/8" 23#/foot, LS 
5-1/2" 17#/footJ-55, LT&C 

Surface Casing will be cemented to surface with 420 sacks (100% excess) class B regular 
w/2% CaCl and l/4# flocele/sack. A guide shoe, insert float valve top and bottom joint 



Eight Point Drilling Program - Page 
Page 2 

and five (5) centralizers will be used. WOC time is 12 hours. Pressure test surface 
casing to 1500 psig prior to drilling guide shoe. 

Production Casing: 100 sacks Class B regular cement with fluid loss additive plus flocele 
and gilsonite followed by 312 sacks of Lite cement Cement volume includes excess to 
circulate cement to surface. Cementing equipment will include a guide shoe, insert float 
valve, 10 centralizers, and reciprocating well scratchers throughout the Friutland/Ojo 
Alamo zones. A packoff-DV tool will be used 500' above Total Depth. 

5. Mud Program: 

A fresh water polymer mud system will be used from the surface to TD. Adequate filter 
cake and minimum mud weight will be maintained to prevent excessive fluid loss. Mud 
weight will be 9.0 (ppg) or less, Ph of 9.0-9.5, and viscosity of 28-35 (sec/qt) across all 
intervals. 

6. Testing, Coring and Logging Program: 

SP/GR-DIL, CDL/CNL. 

7. Anticipated Abnormal Pressures and Temperatures: 

No abnormal pressures or temperatures are expected in this well. Maximum anticipated 
Fruitland reservoir pressure is 1200 - 1300 psig with a normal temperature gradient 
Maximum anticipated Pictured Cliffs reservoir pressure is 1400 - 1500 psig with a 
normal temperature gradient 

8. Operations: 

Anticipated spud date is as soon as permits are received and work can be scheduled. 
Estimated drilling time is 7 days. Completion operations are expected to take 7-10 days 
and will commence as soon after completion of drilling operations and scheduling allow. 



EXHIBIT 1 

BO? STACK AMU.MC8M8MT 

Rotating 
Head 

Kill Line 
2" luminal 

Bfiratf Rams 
2 000 psi WP 

Pipe Rams 
2000 psi WP 

Driving 
Sped 

Check Valve f _ 
Gate Valve 

Double Gate Valves 
Choke tine 
3* Nomina} 

t r Flange eOQQpsi 

620V2(ve 
<e«n 

All ran type preventers and related equipment w i l l be hydraulically tested 
at nipple-up and after any ose under pressure to 1SOO p s i . The blind rams 
will be hydraulically activated and checked for operational readiness each 
tijne pipe i s polled out of the hole. All checks of the BOP stack and equips* 
will be noted on the daily d i i l l i n g report. The BOP equipment wi l l include a 
cock with handle, floor safety valve with change overs for each tool joint 
in the string, and choke manifold a l l rated to 2OOO p s i . 



EXHIBIT 2 

Chote Manifold & Accumulsto^ Schematic 

Blind Ram Com.-oJ Valve 

Pipe Ram Control Valve 

Choke-Une Control Vafve-
-ta-

Hytfraulic 
CtosirgUriB 
(Acairrwfatof) 

To Mud Tanks 
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Well File Search - Select Documents to View 
Please click on any thumbnail below in order to view the document. Access to the OCD Internet 
images does not grant permission to reproduce, disseminate, disclose, or otherwise utilize 
materials subject to protection of United States copyright or trademark laws. Contact the 
copyright owner for specific permission to utilize any such materials. Image size and 
approximate download times are shown below each thumbnail. Download times are based upon a 
28.8Kb modem speed. 

Clicking the "View All" button below will download a single file containing all documents. View All" 
will select only those thumbnails shown in the currently selected API Number. If you wish to select a 
different API Number, please use the "Go Back" button. "View All" may take several minutes. 

Sort Order: <* Ascending <~ Descending 

API Number ULSTR 

3003924057 I-30-25N-2W 

Well Name & Number: F U L L S A I L C No. 004 

Operator: B E N S O N - M O N T I N - G R E E R D R I L L I N G C O R P 

Footages 

1420 F S L & 660 F E L 

Note: If you are using Microsoft Internet Explorer and your system does not allow you to open TIFF 
images from the Internet without saving them first, please contact your administrator. You may be 
experiencing a problem with the Internet Explorer Cumulative Patch. Please refer to the Microsoft 
Knowledge Base Article. Q319829, "Cannot Open a Tagged Information File Format (TIFF) File in 
Internet Explorer", located here. 

(46Kb ~1 min. 

(51Kb~1 min.) 

(50Kb ~1 min.) (77Kb ~1 min.) (110Kb ~1 min.) 

(238Kb ~1 min.) (83Kb ~1 min.} (79Kb ~1 min.) (70Kb ~1 min.) 

http.y/ocdimage.enmrd.state.nm.us/step3 asp?id_select=30039240570000 01/12/2005 



EMNRD Fage 2 ot 2 

(81 Kb ~1 min.) (78Kb ~1 min.) (74Kb ~1 min.) (53Kb -1 min.) 

Note: Documents displayed by clicking "View AH" cannot be annotated. 

View AH I Go Back | 

oi/i?/?oos 



=dnn 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
1 9 9 0> DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

FOBM Al f tOVBD 
Boriiyjtt BMMBI NO* «fl04^M3$ 

Eavawc Mwek3I.Bf9 

=dnn 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
1 9 9 0> DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

I L w i O w M W i a r i t M U N o . 

NM MIMQ, 

=dnn 3160-5 UNITED STATES 
1 9 9 0> DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

6. If iadna. Afloaee or Tribt Naaae 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 
7. If UatoorCA. A y n a r a i PiiliiMimi 

1. Type of WeB 

SOW- Doe. 

7. If UatoorCA. A y n a r a i PiiliiMimi 

1. Type of WeB 

SOW- Doe. (. WeB N a t aad No. 

P u l l S a i l C #4 2. NancofOpfnaor 

Benson-Montin-Greer D r i l l i n g Corp. 

(. WeB N a t aad No. 

P u l l S a i l C #4 2. NancofOpfnaor 

Benson-Montin-Greer D r i l l i n g Corp. 9. AM Wel Mo. 

3 0 - 0 3 9 - 2 4 0 S 7 3. Addicts Md TdcyfaMss Now 

4900 Col lege B l v d . , Farmington, NM 87402 (505) 325-8874 

9. AM Wel Mo. 

3 0 - 0 3 9 - 2 4 0 S 7 3. Addicts Md TdcyfaMss Now 

4900 Col lege B l v d . , Farmington, NM 87402 (505) 325-8874 10. HeU Hd Foot, or Exctanaory Ana 

p n v ^ o T i M a n r n s 4. Location of Wefl (Fooufe, Sac . T., IL . M.. or Survey Docripaoa) 

1420* F S L , 660' F E L , S e c T ^ O , T25N, R2W, NMPM 

10. HeU Hd Foot, or Exctanaory Ana 

p n v ^ o T i M a n r n s 4. Location of Wefl (Fooufe, Sac . T., IL . M.. or Survey Docripaoa) 

1420* F S L , 660' F E L , S e c T ^ O , T25N, R2W, NMPM 
I I . Conor or Perish, Sea* 

Rio A r r i b a , New Mexico 

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER OATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

O Notice of bosat a« 
• B . • ^ C e a a ^ b o . 

3*1 M, Biji ml Dm Ignt Back 

• c anglUmar • wa-s-orr 
O Final Abamtoacncat Notice • A* •itW CeSMafat 

feW 

C D Cawcniaa k> bjeceiaa 

• os 
•itW CeSMafat 

feW L D Dasose Water 

13. (Gauly I 
aad arae vcrasel ccaato far *S n-oratn aad I i x, dat work.)* 

of (Wtzacaay 

11/07/97 
Plug#l Set retainer at 6724'. 6774" to 7021". 11 sacks class B cement Tag at 6628". Pressure test 5 1/2* 

casing to 500 psi for 5 nun. Ok. 

Plug #2 3265,to3442\ 20 sacks class B cement Tag at 3265*. 

11/10/97 
Plug #3 1400* to 1500". 13 sacks class B cement Tag at 202'. 

Plug #4 202' to 302'. 12 sacks class B cement Tag at 202'. 

Plug #5 SO sacks cement Good cement returns. Cement to surface. 

S^^Sg7 President / f / / ? / 9 7 

J t . A BW 
^ • ybhief, Lands and Mineral Resources ^ P E C 

Tide 18 U.S.C. SeebOB tOOi. c b 0 * " j 0 ' ' T ^ ^ i * ^ ^ S : * ? _ ' * W 0 B * * * 1 0 — * * * —y » T of die Unaad SttaaTaay «••- . firiMwi I r fraal ar aacacy of dK 



EMNRD 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

5 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

C 3003905844 C-29-25N-2W 990 FNL & 1650 FWL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 029 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003922250 0-29-25N-2W 990 FSL & 1650 FEL 
Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 034 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003923409 0-29-25N-2W 980 FSL & 1730 FEL 

Well Name & Number: FULL SAIL No. 001 

Operator: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP 

r 3003923853 F-29-25N-2W 1650 FNL & 1850 FWL 

Well Name & Number: FULL SAIL B No. 003 

Operator: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP 

r 3003927368 0-29-25N-2W 990 FSL & 1650 FEL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 029 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

Continue | Go Back { 



EMNRD Page l ot i 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

3 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

r 3003906353 O-20-25N-2W 790 FSL & 1850 FEL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 002 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003923767 F-20-25N-2W 1750 FNL & 1750 FWL 
Well Name & Number: LODDY No. 001 

Operator: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP 

r 3003927811 O-20-25N-2W 885 FSL & 1945 FEL 

Well Name & Number: CASAUS No. 001 

Operator: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP 

Continue | Go Back | 

httD://ocdima2e.emiird.state.nm.us/steD2 results.asD?Sec Addt=&Wh Sec=20&Wh Tw. 01/12/2005 
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Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

2 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

d 3003923466 N-17-25N-2W 850 FSL & 1850 FWL 

Well Name & Number: BROWN No. 001 

Operator: MCELVAIN OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES INC 

r 3003923807 G-17-25N-2W 1650 FNL & 1650 FEL 
Well Name & Number: BEEK'S BABBIT No. 001 

Operator: BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP 

Continue j Go Back j 

httD://ocdima2e.emnrd.state.nm.us/steD2 results.asD?Sec Addt=&Wh Sec=17&Wh Tw... 01/12/2005 



nistr i r i I 

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
ni«ari«trtr 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District fY 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-104, 
March 19,200 

Submit 1 copy of the final affected wel 
list along with 1 copy of this form p* 

number of wells on that list to appropriat 
District Offic 

Change of Operator 

Previous Operator Information: 

OGRID: 
Name: 

Address: 
Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

15938 

New Operator Information: 
Effective Date: 1 

NM&O OPERATING CO 
15 E 5* Street. Suite 3000 

Tulsa. Oklahoma 74103 

New Ogrid: 
November 1.2002 

22044 
New Name: McElvain Oil & Gas Properties. Inc. 

Address: 1050 IT* Street Suitel800 
Address: 

City, State, Zip: Denver. Colorado 80265-1801 

I hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation Division have been complied with and that the information on this 
form and the attached list of wells is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

New Operator f \ 
" j j L L Signature: 

Printed name: 

Title: 

Mona Binion 

Land Manager 

Date: / 0 - / / - 0 2 . Phone: (303) 893-0933 

Previous operator complete below: 

Previous NM & O Operating Company 
Operator 

Previous 15938 
OGRID: 

Signature? 
Printed Larry D Sweet 
Name: 

Signature: 
Printed 
Name: 

District: 

Date: 

OCT 17 2002 



W e « File Search <:„, 

0 Records found ' W l t c N n 9 Pages can be 

Page l or i 

Ap'Number 
ULSTR 

dotages 



EMNRD Page 1 oi 1 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

4 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

C 3003905953 E-24-25N-3W 1650 FNL & 990 FWL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 001 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003924140 A-24-25N-3W 990 FNL & 990 FEL 
Well Name & Number: GREENLEE FEDERAL 24 No. 041 

Operator: ENERDYNE, LLC 

C 3003927262 E-24-25N-3W 1909 FNL & 594 FWL 

Well Name & Number: BYRNE FEDERAL 24 No. 001 

Operator: D J SIMMONS INC 

r 3003927556 E-24-25N-3W 1623 FNL & 956 FWL 

Well Name & Number: BYRNE FEDERAL 24 No. 001R 

Operator: D J SIMMONS INC 

Continue j Go Back I 

http://ocdimaae emiird.state.iim.us/step2 results.asp?Sec Addt=&Wh Sec=24&Wh Tw. 01/12/2005 



Form 3160-5 
(June 1990) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this fo rm for proposals to dr i l l or to deepen or reentry to a different 

reservoir. ^ • " C f u ' i r V ^ > ^ 
Use 'APPUCATION FOR PERMIT—* for such proposals V 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE AT 
1. Type of Wen 

• Oil X Gas • Other 

2. Name of Operator 

D.J . Simmons Co. 
3. Address and Telephone No. 

1009 Ridgeway Place. Suite 200, Farmington NM 874Q1 (505) 
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R-, M., or Survey Description) 

Surface Location: 1623* FNL x 956' FWL, Section 24, T25N, R3W 
BHL: 1902' FNL x 2160' FWL, Section 24 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau Na 1004-0135 

Expires: Match 31,1993 

5. Lease Designation and Serial No. 
NM 105189 

6. I f Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designa 

[8. WeO Name and No. 

Byrne Federal 2 4 - I X 
9. API WeU No. 

3003927556 
10. Field and Pooi, or Exploratory Ar 

West Lmdreth Gallup / Blanco 
11. County cr Parish, State 

Rio Arriba County, N M 

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

• Notice of Intent 
D Abandonment D Change of Plans 

• Notice of Intent D Recompletion D New Construction 

D Plugging Back D Non-Routine Fracturing 

X Subsequent Report D Casing Repair • Water Shut-Off 

D Altering Casing D Conversion to Injection 

0 Final Abandonment Notice X Other ComDletion Operations 

completion on Wefl 

LOR farm.) 

• Dispose Water 

(Note Report results of multiple 

CwmilrUuu OT Rffcompleliuu Repot 

13. rVsfritw Proposal nr Completed Ope ration* (Offlriy urate nil pfrtirunt d<-tail«, am) ghw» pfrtinwit Hqt>« MiHiirimg ttztjftvitr** 
starting any proposed work. If weU is direction ally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depth for all markers 
zones pertinent to this work.)* 

Attached are the completion reports for die above referenced wefl. x?0 

is true and correct 14. I hereby certify that the foi 

Signed LQLZ? 
Robert R/Griffee ' 
(This space for Federal or State office use) 

/sV David R. Sitzler 
Approved by. 
Conditions of approval, if any: 

Title Operations Manager Date: 8/10/04 

Division of Mul t i -Re S 0 u r c e 8 pan, SEP 1 3 2BK 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United 
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within ite jurisdiction. 

•See Instruction on Reverse Side 



* ,Form 3160-4 
(August 1999) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LA,ND MANAGEMENT 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

la. Type of WeU Q Oil Well B Gas Well Q Dry Other 

b. Type of Completion: S New Well f j Work Over Q Deepen Q Plug Back Q r P f f R c s y f r 

FORMAPPRO\ 
OMB NO. 10 

Expires: Novembej^O, 2000 

2. Name of Operator 

DJ. Simmons, Inc. 
3. Address 
1009 Ridgeway Place, Suite 200 Farmington, NM 87401 

3a. Phone No. (include area code) 

(505) 3264733 
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and ht accordance wilh Federal requirement 

I 
Atsurfece F N L X 5 9 4 ' F W L 

At top prod, interval reported below game 

At tout depth same 

14. Data Spudded 

3/09/03 

15. Date T.D. Reached 

3/24/03 
18. Total Depth: MD 3950' 

TVD 3950" 

16. Date Completed 
Q D&A ( 9 Ready to 

19. Plug Back T.D.: MD 3862* 
TVD 38621 

,7/21/03 

^^^Zfc Bridge Plug Sat 

21. Type Electric & Other Mechanical Logs Run (Submit copy of each) 

Gas Spectrum Log, Cement Bond Log 

S. Lease Serial No . 

NM 1051S 
6. If Indian, Alio /or Tribe Nad 

7. Unit or CA Agree ment Name and No. 

8. Lease Name and WeU No. 

Byrne Federal 24-1 
9. API Well No. 

{30-039-27262 
10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory 

Tapacito Pictured Clifls 
11. Sec .T., R-. M.,on Block and 

Survey or Area g^. 24, T25N,R3W 
12. County or Parish 

Rio Arriba 
13. State 

NM 
17. Elevations (DF. RKB. RT. OLV» 

7299 GL 

MD None 
TVD 

22. Was well cored? 8 No Q Yes (Submit analysis) 
Was DST run? g No ( ] Yes (Submit report) 
Directional Survey? ( 3 No Q Yes (Submit copy) 

23. Casing and Liner Record (Report all airings net in weU) 

Hole Size Size/Grade wt. (#7ft.) Top (MD) Bottom (MD) 
Stage Ccmenter 

Depth 
No. of Sks. & 

Type of Cement 
Slurry Vol. 

( B B L ) 
Cement Top* Amount Pulled 

17 1/2 13 3 /8 \H40 48 Surface 274" None 220 sks Class V 45.0 bbb Surface None 

121/4 9 5/8\J55 36 Surface 3909 None 880 sks 65/35 Poz 250.8 bob 

250 sks Class "Cr 51.2 bbls Surface None 

24. Tubing Record 
Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MDX 

2 3/8" 3685' None 
25. Producing Intervals 26. Perforation Record 

Formation TOP Bottom Perforated Interval Size No. Holes Perf. Status 

A ) Pictured Cliffs 3621' 3774' 3627-3688* 0.32" 140 Producing 

B ) 

C ) 

D) 

27. Acid, Fracture, Treatment, Cement Squeeze, Etc. 

Depth Interval Amount and Type of Material 

3627-3688 1 1607 bhfa 70Q foam and 91,200 lbs 20/40 Brady Sand 
s 

28. Production - Interval A 
Date First 
Produced 

Teat 
Da te 

07/21/03 

Hoon 
Tested 

1 

Test 
P roduc t ion 

O i l 
B B L 

Gas 
M C F 

1.67 

W a t e r 
B B L 

O f l G r a v i t y 
CctT. A P I 

G a t 
G r a v i t y 

r V o d u c t k - j i M e t h o d 

Flowing 
Choke 
Size 

3/4" 

T b g . Press. 

Fh»g . 

SI 100 

Cs9-
Press. 

400 

24 Mr. 
Rate 

Or) 
B B L 

Gas 
M C F 

40 

Wate r 
B B L 

O a s : O i l 
Ra t i o 

W e l l S u n n 

2 8 a . P r o d i s c t i o n - l n t e r v a l B 

Date F i n t 
Produced 

Teat 
Da te 

Hou rs 
Tested 

Test 
Produc t ion 

oil 
B B L 

Gas 
M C F 

W a t e r 
B B L 

O i l G rav i t y 

Con*. A P I 
Gas 
G r a v i t y 

C h o k e 
Sixe 

T b g . Press. 

F t w g . 

S I 

C . . . 
Press. 

2 * H . 
Rale 

O i l 

B B L 
C a t 

M C F 
W a t e r 
B B L 

O a s : CHI 
Ra t io 

W e l l Sta ins 

Shut in 



28 b. Production - Interval C 
Df t ln F t r t t 
.Prodnced 

Test 
Date 

#> 

Hoars 
Tested 

s* 
s^mftH-tritii 

Oil 
B B L 

Gas 
MCF 

• 

Water 
BBL 

Oi l Gravity 
Corr. APT 

Gas 
G r a v i t y 

Production Method 

Cttoke 
Size 

Tbg Press. 

FtoB-

Sl 

C 8 9 

Press. 
24 Hr. 
Rate 

oa" 
B B L 

Gas 
MCF 

Water 
BBL 

Gas: O i l -
Ratio • - ' 

Wel l Sums 

28c. Product ion - Interval D 

Dele First 
Prodnced 

Test 
D a t e 

Hoars 
Tested 

o i l 
B B L 

Gas 
MCF 

Water 
BBL 03 . 'p^jpiavttj- f-'-ri 

Corr. API 

. •: : r t i : . 

Was L ! 
Gravity 

F r-i 

Production Method 

Choke 
Size 

Thg Press. 

Frurg. 

SI 

C S 9 

Press. 
24 Hr. 
Rate 

Oil 
BBL 

Gas 
MCF 

Water 
BBL 

Oas: O i l 
Ratio 

Wel l Suras 

29. Disposition of Gas (Sold, used far fuel, vented, etc.) 

30. Summary of Porous Zones (Include Aquifers): 

Show all important zones of porosity and content* thereof: Cored intervals and all drill-stem 
tests, including depth interval tested, cushion used, time tool open, flowing and shut-in pressures 
and recoveries. 

Formation Top Bottom Descriptions, Contents,etc. 

31. Formation (Log) Markers 

Name 
TOP 

Meas. Depth 

Ojo Alamo 

Fruitland 

Pictured Cliffs 

P33P 

3490' 

3620" 

3431* 

3620* 

3688' 

Water 

Gas/Water 

Gas 

32. Additional remarks (include plugging procedure): 

3. DST Report 4. Directional Survey 
7. Other: 

34. 1 hereby certify that tbe foregoing and attached information is complete and correct as determined from all available records (see attached instructions)* 

Name (please print) Robert R. Griffee T i u c Operations Manager 

Signature. Date 07/30/03 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency ofthe United 
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

33. Circle enclosed attachments: 

^^Electrical/Mechanical Logs (1 full set req'd.) 2. Geologic Report 

5. Sundry Notice for plugging and cement verification 6. Core Analysis 

'U.S. GPO: 1999-573-624 



Form 3160-5 
(September2001) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT QF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to OrS or to re-enter an 
abandoned weB. Use Form 3180-3 (APD) for sue* proposals. 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB No. 1004-0135 

Bxpirss January31. 2004 

5. Lease Serial No 
SF081334 

6. If fhrffcei, Allottee or Tribe Name 

7. If Unit or CA/Ageernerrt, Name and/or Nt 

1. TypeofWeD ni-1/L. i , 

• Oil WeB E l Gas WeB • Other 0 ' 0 F A R M ! G » s> -"S ' IM 

1. TypeofWeD ni-1/L. i , 

• Oil WeB E l Gas WeB • Other 0 ' 0 F A R M ! G » s> -"S ' IM 8. Wed Name and No. 
Greenlee Federal #41-24 2. Name of Operator 

McElvain Oil & Gas Properties, Inc. 

8. Wed Name and No. 
Greenlee Federal #41-24 2. Name of Operator 

McElvain Oil & Gas Properties, Inc. 9. API WeB No. 
30-039-24140 3 a. Address 3b. Phone Na (hichide arm coOe) 

105017 (h Street #1800 Denver, CO 80123 303-893-0933 

9. API WeB No. 
30-039-24140 3 a. Address 3b. Phone Na (hichide arm coOe) 

105017 (h Street #1800 Denver, CO 80123 303-893-0933 10. M d and Pool or E r̂oratory Area 
W. Lindrith Gallup Dakota 4. taxation af Well (Footage. Sec. T.. R..M.. or Survey Dexrptkm) 

990' FNL & 990' FEL Sec. 9(4 T25N R3W 

10. M d and Pool or E r̂oratory Area 
W. Lindrith Gallup Dakota 4. taxation af Well (Footage. Sec. T.. R..M.. or Survey Dexrptkm) 

990' FNL & 990' FEL Sec. 9(4 T25N R3W 
11. County or Parish, State 

Rio Arriba, NM 

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

Jto 
® Notice of Intent 

StrbseqncTJtReport 

O Final Abandonment Notice 

D Acidize 
O After Casing 

Casing Repair 
Q Change Plans 

Convert to Injection 

G Deepen 

• Fracture Treat 

G New Construction 

E l Ptog arid Abandon 

• Plug Back 

G Production (Start/Resnrne) 

G RW'lBtTMItaHt 
G Recomplete 

G Teuatoracuy Abandon 

G Water Disposal 

G Water Siat-Oif 

• WeU Integrity 

G Other 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, mrlnrlmg estimated alBTtiag date of any proposed wodc and approximate dnranoa meg 
If tbe proposal is to deepen directionally or lecmspJdt horizontally, give sutrMirtace lniidiiMB ami meiametl and trae vertical depths of aB jiwtliwtil markers and zot 
Attach tbe Bond trader which the wonk will be performed cr provide ibe Bond No. oo file with HLM/B1A. Required nbseonsBt rep^ shall be fued within 30 d 
following completion of tie bivolwed operations If the uperatksi regaits in s mampk: completicri or re«mplelion hi s new interval, a 1̂ *013)60-4 shaU be filed o 
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be fifed only after afl icuaticuaaals, incaiding reclamation, have been uimph'tod, and the< 
Determined that the site is ready for final inspection.) 

McElvain Oil & Gas Properties, Inc. intends to plug & abandon this well per the attached procedure. 

14. 1 Itereby certify that Ihe foregoing is true and correct 
Name (Printed/Typed) 

John D. Steuble T** Vice President, Engineering 

an* October 7,2004 

Approved by Original Signed: Stephen Mason 
Title Date NOV 2 2 2804 

Conditions of appro val, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable tine to those rights in tbe subject lease 
wliich would entitle the applicant to conduct operations! thereon Office 

lmellf U££. SecUon 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for anv person knowingly and wilrfullv to 
States any raise, nctmous or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within te jorisdiotSn. to any department or agency ofthe Unto 

MMMPM _ 



P&A Procedure 

Greenlee Federal #41-24 

Lease Designation and Serial No. SF081334 
Unit or CA Designation: NMNM80125 
API # 30-039-24140 
Field: W. Lindrith Gallup Dakota 

Location: 990 FNL & 990 FEL, Section 34, T25N R3W Rio Arriba Co. NM. 

TD 8170* PBTD 8106" 

Current Status 

Hole and Casing 

Surface: 12 %" hole surface to 503' 
9 5/8" 36# casing set at 503*. Cemented with 296 sx Class 'B' with 2% CaCl 
and .25#/sx celoflake. 350ft3of Class B cement. Circulated to surface. 

Production: 7 7/8" hole to 8170'. 
5 %"15.5# and 17# casing set at 8149. DV tools at 4975 and 3458. Cemented 
in 3 stages with 1332 ft3 cement. 

Stage 1:480 sx Class 'B' 50/50 poz. With 2% gel, 6#/sx salt 6.25 #/sx gilsonite. 
13.11 #/gaI. 51 sx Class'B' neat 751 ft3 of cement. 
Cement top @ 5532' (CBL) 

Stage 2:240 sx Class'B' 50/50 poz. With 2,% gel, 6#/sx salt 6.25 #/sx gilsonite. 
13.11 #/gal. 51 sx Class 'B' neat 406 ft3 of cement 
Cement top @ 3590' (CBL) 

Staoe 3: 80 sx Class 'B' 50/50 poz. With 2% gel, 6#/sx salt, 6.25 #/sx gilsonite. 
13.11 #/gal. 51 sx Class 'B' neat 175 ft3 of cement 
Cement top 1606' (CBL) 

Perforations: 
Dakota 7978 to 8079 with 30 shots. 
Gallup 6976 to 7088 with 58 shots. 

Plug Back: Cement at 8106' 

Formation Tops: 
Nacimiento 1640 
Ojo Alamo 3520 
Pictured Cliffs 3600 
Cliff House 5325 
Mancos 5925 
Gallup 7400 
Greenhorn 7785 
Granerous 7850 
Dakota 7955 

Tubing: 2 7/8 set at 8042. 



Greenlee Federal #41-24 
P&A Procedure 
Page 2 

Procedure 

1. Rig up service unit. 
2. Blow down well. 
3. Pump 50 bbls fresh water down casing 
4. Pump 80 bbls heated water down tubing 
5. Rig up BOP and test. 

6. Pull and tally tubing lay down excess tubing. Visually inspect tubing for holes and 
corrosion. Lay down excess. , 

7. Rig up wireline and set CIBP at+/-6950. t>H** 
8. Run tubing to CIBP and spot balanced cement plug from 6950 to 6750 with J34sx cement 

(Gallup plug) 140 
9. Pull tubing to 5375+/- and spot balanced cement plug from to 5375" to 5225 with 26* sx 

cement. (Mesaverde plug) ?»srM +°ursJ-* 
•76 V99 ^ 

10. Pull tubing to 3650+/- and spot balanced cement plug from 3650 to 3420 with 39 sx 
cement. (Pictured Cliffs-Ojo Alamo) c j r~ 2 £—"~ 

12. Pull tubing to 1690+/- and spot balanced cement plug from 1690 to 1540 with 26* sx 
cement. (Nacimiento) 

13. Rig up wire line and perforate at 553'. Tie onto casing and attempt to circulate out of 
bradenhead. Drop dye and calculate cement volume. Circulate cement out of 
bradenhead. 

14. Rig down BOP 
15. Cut off casing and well head. 

16. Top off casing with cement 
17. Check that cement is at top of well, fill upcasing stub with sacrete if necessary. Install 

dry hole marker and reclaim location. 

11. Pull tubing and lay down excess lis* ircsr 

All cement volumes are using 15.6# Class B (yield 1.18) with 50% excess. 



Greenlee Fed #41-24 
990' FNL S 990" FEL 
Sec. 31 T25N R3W 
API: 30-039-24140 

Existing Configuration SURFACE CASING in IS 1/4* hole 
9 5/8" 36# K-55 B 503" . 
296 sx Class B +2% CaCl +Flakes 
Circulated to Surface 

-TOC 6 1606' (CBL) 

3485' OV Tool 
BO sx 50/50 POZ + Additives 
.51 sx Class B neat 

-TOC 8 3590' (CBL) 

-4947' DV Tool 
240 sx 50/50 POZ +Addltlves 
51 sx Class B neat 

TOC B 5532' (CBL) 



Greenlee Fed #41-24 
990' FNL G 990' FEL 
Sec. 31 T25N R3W 
API: 30-039-24140 
PSA C o n f i g u r a t i o n 

0'-5S3" Surface Plug 

-553' Squeeze Perfs 

SURFACE CASING i n 12 1/4 hole 
9 5/8" 36# K-55 @ 503' 
296 sx Class B +2X CaCl +Flakes 
C i r c u l a t e d t o Surface 

-TOC » 1606' 
-1540'-1690' 

(CBL) 
26 sx Plug 

3485' OV Tool 
-80 sx 50/50 POZ + Additives 
.51 sx Class B neat 

-TOC 6 3590' 
-3420'-3650* 

(CBL) 
39 sx Plug 

-4947' DV Tool 
240 ex 50/50 POZ +Additives 
51 sx Class B neet 

5225 '-5375' 26 sx Plug 

TOC © 5532' (CBL) 



EMNRD Page 1 of 1 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

3 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

r 3003905978 M-13-25N-3W 1190 FSL & 790 FWL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 012 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003906031 C-13-25N-3W 990 FNL & 1650 FWL 
Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 001 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

d 3003924072 N-13-25N-3W 990 F S L & 1850 FWL 

Well Name & Number: ARCO GARDNER 13 No. 001 

Operator: ELM RIDGE RESOURCES INC 

Continue | Go Back | 

h f t n / / n r H i m a o e s m n r H o t a t o n m n c / c f a n ' ) r o c m l f c d c n l Q o r A r 1 H t = * W h S o c = l 5 ^ W l l T \ i r f> 1 / 1 7 / O O f K 



Dutricl I 
rO Bat 1980, Hobbs. NM M241-19W 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals — Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-104 
Revised October 18. 1994 

Instructions on hack 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

5 Copies' 

District II 

(11 South First. Arttab, NM M210 

Dbtrkt III 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aatec NM 87410 

District IV 

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fc, NM S7505 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT 

• AMENDED REPORT 

' Operator name and Address 

Elm Ridge Resources, Inc. 
P. O. Box 601299 
Dallas, TX 75360-1299 

1 OGRID Number 

149052 

' Operator name and Address 

Elm Ridge Resources, Inc. 
P. O. Box 601299 
Dallas, TX 75360-1299 

'Ret 

ca 2/1/ 

ison tor Filing Code 

98 
* API Number 

30-0 39-24072 

' Pool Name 

W. Lindrith Gallup Dakota 
' Pool Code 

39189 
' Property Cod* ' property Name 

Gardner 13 
* Well Number 

1 

II. 1 0 Surface Location 
Ul or lot no. 

N 

Section 

13 

Township 

25N 

Range 

3W 

Lot.Idn Feet from Ihe 

990 

North/South Line 

South 

Feet from the 

1850 
EastAVest line 

West 
County 

Rio Arriba 

n Bottom I iole Location 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot idn Feel from the North/South Une Feet from the East/West line County 

" Lse Cod* 

NM04075 
" Producing Method Code " Gas Connection Date " C-129 Permit Number C-129 Effective Date " C-129 Expiration Date 

III. Oil and Gas Transporters 
" Transporter 

OGRID 
" Transporter Name 

and Address 
"POD • O/G " POD ULSTR Location 

and Description 

009018 Giant St ir l ing Co. 
5764 US Hwy 65 
Farmington, NM 87401 

0 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Giant St ir l ing Co. 
5764 US Hwy 65 
Farmington, NM 87401 

007057 E l Paso Natural Gas 
P. 0. Box 4990 
Fajnrdngton, NM 87499 

G 
i 

E l Paso Natural Gas 
P. 0. Box 4990 
Fajnrdngton, NM 87499 

i 

n_\ ir-1 /K\ r a n n r — v n_\ ir-1 /K\ r a n n r — v 
-

ha - :, KM U ha - :, KM U 
IV. Produced Water _ 
i n— 1 ______ r:\nri SZS=>T-*I—« 

V. Weil Completion Data 
Spud Date 1 Ready Dale " T D * PBTD " Perforations ' DI1C, DC.MC 

" Mole SUe ' Casing A Tubing Size " Depth Set ** Sacks Cement 

VI. Well Test Data 
Dale New Oil ' Gas Delivery Date ' Test Date * Test Length ' Tbg. Pressure | ' Csg. Pressure 



EMNRD Page 1 of 1 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you 
selected. The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be 
done by clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

3 Records found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

r 3003906053 P-12-25N-3W 990 FSL & 1075 FEL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 001 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

r 3003923555 E-12-25N-3W 1650 FNL & 790 FWL 
Well Name & Number: MCCRODEN No. 007 

Operator: ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION 

r 3003924198 P-12-25N-3W 620 FSL & 330 FEL 

Well Name & Number: PRE-ONGARD WELL No. 1 

Operator: PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR 

Continue | Go Back { 

httn7/r>cHimaPf» emnrr l state nm ns/sten? results »sn?Ser A r l H t = # W h S e r = l ? # W h T w 01/17/700S 



f n ^ . c ^ UNITED STATES 
(August i w ) DEPARTMENT OF T H E INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drlU or to re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 1004-0135 

Ex3>ira:Noven_jer3O,2OO0 
f n ^ . c ^ UNITED STATES 
(August i w ) DEPARTMENT OF T H E INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drlU or to re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 

5. Lease Serial No. 
NM014856 

f n ^ . c ^ UNITED STATES 
(August i w ) DEPARTMENT OF T H E INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drlU or to re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 6. 11 todian^Alkrtfee or Tribe Name 

SUBMIT IN TRIPUCA TE - Other Instructions on reverse side. 7. if Unit or CA/Agreement, Name an—'cv 1 

I. TypeofWdl 
a O i l WeTl gj Gas WeU • Other 

8. Well Name and No. -
MCCRODEN7 

~2. Name of Operator Contact VICKI DONAGHEY 
ENERGEN RESOURCES E-Mail: vck)riaĉ e@efieroen.com 

9. API Well No. 
30-039-23555 

~ 3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 
2198 BLOOMFIELD HIGHWAY Ph: 505.325.6800 
FARMINGTON, NM 87401 

10. Field and Pool, or hjcplaratorr 
BASIN FRUH1AND COAL 

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec. /.. R.. M-. or Survey Description) 

Sec 12 T25N R3W SWNW 1650FNL 790FWL 

11. County or Parish, and State 

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY. NM 

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

n Notice of Intent 
• Acidize • Deepen • Production (Start/Resume) • Water Shut-C 

i—i • Alter Casing (-j Fracture Treat • Reclamation Q Well Integrity 
B Subsequent Report r j Casing Repair • New Construction • Recomplete • Other 

—1 Final Abandonment Notice p Change Plans r— Plug and Abandon • Temporarily Abandon 

• Convert to Injection g Plug Back Q Water Disposal 

If the proposal is to deepen dĥ ctionalry or recomplete honKm—Dy, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zx» 
Attach the Bond under which the work win be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days 
foUowing completion of the involved operations. If tteopcratkn results m a rnuhipfccan^ 
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has 
determined that the ate is ready for final inspection.) 

The Pictured Cliffs was plugged back and the Fruitland Coal completed in this wellbore as follows: 

4727/04 MIRU 
4/28/04 TOH laying down 1-1/2" tubing. Set CIBP @ 3870*. Test rasing & plug to 3000 pst-OK. 
Perforate the Fruffland Coal from 3752-3840V/172 holes. 
4/29/04 Frac to Fruitland Coal w/87,258 gals Delta 140 fluid w/sandwedge, 
5000# 40/70 sd & 145 000# 20/40 sd. 
4/30-5/7/04 Flow back & clean out frac to CIBP @ 3870". Ran 2-3/8" tubing, landed @ 3854'. Ran 
pump & rods. 

14. 1 hereby certrfy that the foregoing ts true and correct 
Electronic Submission #31915 

For ENERGEN RESOUI 
Committed to AFMSS for processing 

^^(PrinteaYIyped) VICKI DONAGHEY 

by the BLM Weil Information System 
sent to the Rio Puerco 

MEDINA-JONES on 06/15/2004 0 
Tine GENERAL CONTACT 

Signature (Electronic Submission) 06/14/2004 

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE 

Approved By 

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached/ Approval of this notice does not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those righls in the subject lease 
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

^sion of Multi-Resources 3 2 

Office 
Tide 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212. make it a crime for anv person knowingly and willfully tn m*\r tn any A-pnrtm t̂ »f-~-y 

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED " OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** 



Fern C-128 (6-J7) NEW M E X I C O OIL. C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WeU Location and Acreage Dedication Plat 

section A. 

Cormeted oopy 
O p , ^ „ MOUNTAJJ STATES PBTRQLEDM CORPORATIOH Lease _ 
Well No. . _Unit Letter Section ,30 
Located 1*&0 Feet Prom t h » SOOTH l.ina 750 

Oate. 

May 23, I960 

finonty RIO AflRTBA 
Name of Producing Formation 

_G. L . Elevation 

M ^ _ R a n g e 2 MggT, NMPM 
Feet From t h ? ffiST Line 

Dedicated Acreage. 
Pool. 

_ Acre j 

«rlge outlined on the plat bfl&w'P^*^* oar le tbe Operator the only 
Yea No 
If the answer to questio? one ia "no", have tbe interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization 
agreement or otherwise? Yea No : . If answer is "yes", Type of Consolidation. 

If the a*»ftR«W!^^Attl&^wo**?tT*' * no*', list all the owners and their respective interests below: 
Owner . Land Description 

R 3 W 
Section B. 

Thin is to certify that tbe information 
ia Seotloa A above la true and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

J V J*(»ft|Ssentative) 

BO* 17U4Addree«) 

HHlf igtML, M>f ftftkl«6 

Reft GLO pint dated 3 Angwt 193J 

Note: All dist incea must be from outer boundaries ol 

T 
26 
N 

Sac. 29 

u 

o 
o 
as 

See. Line 

N 8 9 ° 47' E R 2 W 

1485* 

LOT I 
49.06 ACS. 

LOT 2 
49.19 ACS. 

FRACTIONAL 
SEC. 30 
181.00 ACS. 

LOT 3 
49.31 ACS. 

LOT 4 
49.44 ACS. 

b 750 

Sac. L in* 

— - I r~-

rt 
O 
o 
o 
z 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

See. 129 

N 

± M— 

Sec. Line 

(Bee!) 

1901.9' 
S89°56*E 

Scale 4 laches equal 1 mile 
R E F : U. S .G.L.O. PLAT DATED AUG.3,1918. 

Thia ls to certify that the above plat was prepared from Held notes of aetuaj surveys 
mede by a* or under my supervision and that the same are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief. 

Dete Surveyed 10 DCCS»W 1959 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 1896 
Order No. R-1610 

APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN STATES 
PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR A 181-
ACRE NON-STANDARD GAS UNIT IN THE 
PICTURED CLIFFS FORMATION ADJACENT 
TO THE PINE LAKE-PICTURED CLIFFS 
POOL, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, 
AND FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL 
LOCATION. 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m., on 
February 10, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. 
Nutter, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission 
of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in 
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. 

NOW, on t h i s 18th day of February, 1960, the Commission, a 
quorum being present, having considered the a p p l i c a t i o n and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S. Nutter, and being f u l l y 
advised i n the premises, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due public notice having been given as required 
by law, the Commission has J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) That the applicant, Mountain States Petroleum Corporation, 
i s the operator of p a r t i a l Section 30, Township 26 North, Range 2 
West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

(3) That the applicant proposes the establishment of a 181-
acre non-standard gas u n i t i n the Pictured C l i f f s formation 
adjacent to the Pine Lakes-Pictured C l i f f s Pool consisting of a l l 
of said p a r t i a l Section 30, said u n i t to be dedicated to applicant's 
Federal Well No. 30-F, located at an unorthodox l o c a t i o n 790 feet 
from the South l i n e and 750 feet from the West l i n e of said Section 
30. 



-2-
Case No. 1896 
Order No. R-1610 

(4) That approval of the subject application w i l l neither 
cause waste nor impair correlative r i g h t s . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That a 181-acre non-standard gas un i t i n the Pictured 
C l i f f s formation adjacent to the Pine Lake-Pictured C l i f f s Pool 
consisting of a l l of p a r t i a l Section 30, Township 26 North, Range 
2 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, be and tbe same i s hereby 
established. Said u n i t i s to be dedicated to applicant's Federal 
Well No. 30-F, located at an unorthodox location 790 feet from the 
South l i n e and 750 feet from the West l i n e of said Section 30. 

(2) That the establishment of the above-described 181-acre 
non-standard gas u n i t shall not become eff e c t i v e u n t i l such time as 
the Commission i s furnished with a copy of an executed communiti­
zation agreement covering the subject acreage. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein­
above designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman 

MURRAY E. MORGAN, Member 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary 

S E A L 

i r / 



'Form S-88la 
(Feb. IBM) 

Budget Bureau No. 42-R358,*. 
Approval expires 12-31-60. 

i-W 
...il 

(SUBMIT DV TRIPLICATE) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Land Office 

Lease No. 
S/1'o7?r?5 

/i 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRUJ a. SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SUIT-OFF ' i 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS 
a. 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WELL. SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE. _. . . . SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING- SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WELL. 

(INDICATE ABOVE BV C H E C K MARK NATURE O F REPORT. NOTICE. OR OTHER DATA) 

19_f» 

Well No. . ..1 is located J f i L _ ft. from..^J line andH». ft. from jj^j line of se^tt... . . 

« t wt, ate* i t 
'Qi Ban"and BeefNoj" 

(Field) (State or TerrlW^^V?^^/. . 

(Twp.) (Bang*) (Meridian) 

MaJ*t*iM ..Jl 
(County or Subdivision) 

The elevation of the derrick floor above sea level is ft^8S« 

DETAILS OF WORK 
(State names of and expected depth* to objective Mndsj ehow sizes, welfhts.-and lengths of proposed casings; Indicate madding jobs, 

ing point*, and all other important proposed work) 

'At 

Title 
0. s . «cvt-«MHC*rT raiNTiMc o m c t 1*3—£437-0 



NEV MEXICO OIL COHSEXVATICR OfJMISSIQM 

Well Location aad Aer—ga Dodleafrlon Plat 

Soction A* 

Rariaad S/1A7 

FETRQLEOV COMPANY 
.tfedt Letter _ Swiion 

y*yrl fyqn B—t LiW,_|90 
CaMtty BjaAff lht 0, L . Bavatlaa. 7330 

r̂ THERST0yE»rEDB3l»L OTIT 

.Foot Iraa 
"177778" 

.Lit* 
••9T i « * » w «••* •» emwoFw W # *W# »lTa M TP ft W i l l 

Of Pl***t«filJ»g raWMiUaa Pictured Cl l fTS 
Im Ia tha Chelator tha aaly owner* in the daeleeted aereajc evtlified on ite plat MLfiT 

Yea B« I 
2, Jt the aimer to question ona is hare th* iateroeteef al l tha 

w_l_*a 

W Padocigtoq Heiaroa CHff* O^T 

aaaaalitfatad hy eaaanaiti&ation 
•/ee»* type af Consolidation 

as* cthsrwi 

!• I f tha eaaaer ta qo®ction tea ia •*»,* Hat all tha otmvi and their reiaeetive laa create 

Soetioa B* 

h — 

^ Nl 

B 41 

ThU ia ta oertf&;tfcet tha 
irfonwrtion ia Bceftiea A 
ahova ia tree aad mcaflcte 
ta tha heat «f 

Magnolia 

P. 0. B« 2*04, ttSa 

fhia ia ta certify that tin 
veil lftMitita ahain aa tha 
plat ia scetlea B aaa vtatt 
froa field notes af aataal 
eanrcye aaaa hy aa ar eases 
ay sepervlslea and that tht 
aaaa ia tree and correct tc 
tha heat af ay kaerteofe m 
belief. 

15, 195 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COHMISSIOIf 

well Location and Acretygo Dedication Plat 

Pom C-128 
5/1/57 

Section A* Data August 3Q> 1957 

•.fwnr.Ti PVTwnr.yjTii r.rxPLvr 
i u l »o. r .tWLt Letter. 

Foot Pre 
Section 

0. L . aeration. 

Lease—FLATKEflgrnfflHr^^ M i l 
-12 Townaaip 

Line,_5aQ Feet Proa 
7»Q .Dedicated Acreage 

.Lii 
Aarei 

Cap Fradvnlaf Foraetica 
1* Xa the Operator the only owner* in the dedicated acreage outlined aa tha plat beleat 

Tea »o_JE_. 
2. I f the answer to question eat ia "ao, • have tht Interests of a l l tha 

ocaaolidatod hy eonjnenitlsstlon eareeaeat or otherwieoT lee ac Me 
Type of G©ne©lid*tion___ r y i 

3. I f tha aatwer to creation two la *a»." Hat a l l the ovnere aad their respective lateraata 

I f f 1 

Sectioa a* 
/ / / / / / / / / / / A 

h 
I 

*3 

s^«rV/^eV v l 

This ia ta 
infoxactian ia 
above ia traa i 
to tho heat of 

(Operator) 

m a ia ta oortify that tha 
vail lecrtiem shown en tho 
plat i a Section B aaa plotte 
froa field notes ef eetsal 
aarveye nana hy aa or voder 
ay eeporvisicn aad that tha 
aaaa ia traa aad eerreet to 

belief. 
Datô Jairevyod __JBB^J£»JL8£7. 



*&MG 
BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP. 

January 13, 2005 

McElvain Oil and Gas Properties Inc. 
1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 
Denver, Colorado 80265-1801 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3331 

D. J. Simmons Co. 
1009 Ridgeway Place, Suite 200 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3324 

Elm Ridge Resources, Inc. 
P. O. Box 601299 
Dallas, Texas 75360 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3317 

Energen Resources Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3300 
2198 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re: Non-Standard Proration Units and 
Downhole Commingling 
Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs 
Page#l 
Township 25 North. Range 2 West. NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 (All) 
Containing 186.76 acres, more or less 
All in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This letter constitutes notice that we are seeking administrative approval of non-standard 
proration units for both the Pictured Cliffs and the Fruitland as found in the Page #1, 
because the entire section only contains 186.76 acres. A survey plat is enclosed. 

We are also seeking administrative approval for downhole commingling of the 
production from both zones. 

There is a twenty-day notice period that starts upon your receipt of this letter, within 
which period you may convey any written objections to the New Mexico Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission, Attn: Mr. Mike Stogner, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. 

Very truly yours, 

Penny Bowes 
Consulting Landman 

4900 College Boulevard, Farmington, N M 87402 (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207 



Oistrict I . 
.PO Box 1980. HntJbs. NM BB241-1960 

* 
D i s t r i c t I I 

PO Orauer D a Ar tes ia . NM 88211-0719 

O i s t r i c t I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos R d . Aztec. NM 87410 

D i s t r i c t IV 
PO Box 208B. Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals £ Natural Resources Oepa-Lnenl 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 20BB 

Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 2 1 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate Oistr ic t Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies* 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

Q AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE OEDICATION PLAT 
' A P I N j » b e r 'Pool Code B A * | » I 'Pool Name 

FftornAi4Tj CbfkL / GtwiLfeeJ P C 
•Property Code "Property Mane 

PAGE 
'Mell Number 

'OGRID No. 

2096 
'Operator Name 

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORPORATION 
•Elevation 

7143' 
10 Surface Location 

(JL or lot no. 

I 
Section 

19 
Tnmonip 

25N 
Range 

2W 
Lot Idn Foot f r m i n 

1980 
North/South low 

SOUTH 
Foot front t h t 

565 
EsBt/Unt l i n t 

EAST 
County 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

ottom Hole Location I f Oif ferent From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section ToHrsmp Ransa Lot lot Foot front t h t Mgrth/South lira Foot froo tho East/Mm lino count? 

»Dmcotw ttras j ( £ [ 4 i t 

SptClf tL Pfc.D RATIO KI Uui-r 

D Joint or w i n ** O r a l x n j o n Coot • Onar NO. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

o 
p 
o 
CO 
CM 
IT) 

1538.46-

LOT 
1 

LOT 
2 

19 

5> <4 <® 

ru 
if) 

1543.08' 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby cer t i fy that the info-eat ion 
contained herein i s true end conplste 
to the JMst pf my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

MlotJgT>t»MOiJt» 

Printed Name 

Title / / 

Date 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I nerecy cert i fy that the m n location 
shown on this plat was plotted froa f i e ld 
notes of actual surveys made by m or under 
•ty supervision, and that the Ease is true 
and correct to the toast of ay bel ief. 

Date of Survey: MAY 11. 2004 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

Cert i f icate Number 15269 



BMG 
BENSON-MONTIN-GRJBER DRILLING CORP. 

January 13,2005 

McElvain Oil and Gas Properties Inc. 
1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 
Denver, Colorado 80265-1801 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3331 

D. J. Simmons Co. 
1009 Ridgeway Place, Suite 200 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3324 

Elm Ridge Resources, Inc. 
P. O. Box 601299 
Dallas, Texas 75360 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3317 
re-sent 2-7-05 #7004 2510 0002 6164 7526 
20 Road 5060. Bloomfield. NM 87413 

Energen Resources Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3300 
2198 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re: Non-Standard Proration Units and 
Downhole Commingling 
Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs 
Page #1 
Township 25 North. Range 2 West. NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 1,2,3,4 (All) 
Containing 186.76 acres, more or less 
All in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This letter constitutes notice that we are seeking administrative approval of non-standard 
proration units for both the Pictured Cliffs and the Fruitland as found in the Page #1, 
because the entire section only contains 186.76 acres. A survey plat is enclosed. 

We are also seeking administrative approval for downhole commingling of the 
production from both zones. 

There is a twenty-day notice period that starts upon your receipt of this letter, within 
which period you may convey any written objections to the New Mexico Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission, Attn: Mr. Mike Stogner, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. 

4900 College Boulevard, Farmington, N M 87402 (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207 



BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP. 

January 13, 2005 

McElvain Oil and Gas Properties Inc. 
1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 
Denver, Colorado 80265-1801 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3331 

D. J. Simmons Co. 
1009 Ridgeway Place, Suite 200 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3324 

Elm Ridge Resources, Inc. Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3317 
P. O. Box 601299 
Dallas, Texas 75360 

Energen Resources Certified #7000 0520 0024 1362 3300 
2198 Bloomfield Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Re: Non-Standard Proration Units and 
Downhole Commingling 
Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs 
Page#l 
Township 25 North. Range 2 West. NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 (All) 
Containing 186.76 acres, more or less 
All in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This letter constitutes notice that we are seeking administrative approval of non-standard 
proration units for both the Pictured Cliffs and the Fruitland as found in the Page #1, 
because the entire section only contains 186.76 acres. A survey plat is enclosed. 

We are also seeking administrative approval for downhole commingling of the 
production from both zones. 

There is a twenty-day notice period that starts upon your receipt of this letter, within 
which period you may convey any written objections to the New Mexico Oil and Gas 
Conservation Commission, Attn: Mr. Mike Stogner, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. 

4900 College Boulevard, Farmington, N M 87402 (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207 



District I . 
.PO Box 1980. Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 

Dis t r ic t I I 
PO Drawer oa Artesia. NM 68211-0719 

Oistrict I I I 
1000 RiO Brazos Rd, Aztec. NM 87410 

Dis t r ic t TV 
PO Box 2088. Santa Fe. NM 87504-3088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals S Natural Resources Oepartnent 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO BOX 20BB 

Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21 1994 

Instructions on bade 
Submit to Appropriate Oistrict Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies' 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
"API NjBder 'Pool Code 

FR«ITLA*4T> Ob AC. / G t W l L J MJ P C 
'Property Code "Property Naree 

PAGE 
'He l l Muster 

'OGRID NO. 

2096 
"Operator Name 

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORPORATION 
'Elevation 

7143" 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

I 

Section 

19 25N 

longe 

2W 
Lot Ion Foot TOO tne 

1980 

north/South l i r a 

SOUTH 665 
EaotAeat l ine 

EAST 

Conk, 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

1 1 E ottom Hole Locat ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section TOMBMP Lot Ion Feet t i n tne Mrtn/Snutti Uno Foot froa tno Eaet/koat l ine Canty 

KI O M I T 

n J O » t V W i l l "ConoDlBtjUon C o * • o r e n r NO. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

SB 

o p 
o 
CO 
CM 
IT) 

1538.46' 

LOT 
1 

LOT 
2 

19 
TO 
m 

1543.08' 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hareby certify tnat the infoneattan 
contained herein is true and coaplate 
to the Jwst of ay toqyledge and belief 

Signature 

Printed Name 
V l C 6 R g C ^ l P C t J T 

T i t l e , / 

Oate 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the m i l location 
shram an this plat MJB plotted froa field 
notes of actual surveys node by ee or una 
•y supervision, and tnat the saae is true 
and correct to the best of ay belief. 

Date of Survey: MAY 11, 2004 

JA5^ C. Ej»SAKV*> 
Certificate Number 15269 



AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE 
R I O A R R I B A 

2 0 0 5 0 1 6 2 7 
B o o k 528 Page 1627 

J.FRED VIGIL , COUNTY CLERK 

State: New Mexico 

County: Rio Arriba 
1 o f 2 

0 3 / 0 2 / 2 0 0 5 0 4 : 0 1 : 2 5 PM 
BY SHIRLEYM 

Lessor: The Patrick W. O'Rourke Declaration of Trust dated March 4,1997 
The Darlene J . O'Rourke Declaration of Trust dated March 4,1997 
10390 Jicarilla Trail 
Dubuque, Iowa 52003 

Lessee: T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited Partnership 
1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 
Denver, Colorado 80265 

Operator: Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation 
4900 College Boulevard 
Farmington, New Mexico 87402 

Effective Date: October 11,2000 

On October 11, 2000, Lessor, named above, granted to Lessee, named above, an oil and 
gas lease (the "Lease") on the following lands located in the county and state named above (the 
"Lands"): 

Paragraph 5 of the Lease grants Lessee the authority to pool and/or unitize the Lands with 
other leases and lands. This pooling provision allows Lessee to form pooled units that "shall not 
exceed the standard proration unit fixed by law or by the Oil Conservation Division of the 
Energy and Minerals Department of the State of New Mexico or by any other lawful authority 
for the pool or area in which said land is situated, plus a tolerance of ten percent." Lessor and 
Lessee desire to amend that paragraph of the Lease, and the pooling provision it contains, insofar 
only as it pertains to Sections 19 and 30 (each of which is a "short" section containing less than 
200.00 acres in all), to allow Lessee to form pooled units of greater size than originally allowed. 
Specifically, Section 19 and Section 30 may each be pooled to include all of each section, such 
that one pooled unit may include All of Section 19 and the other pooled unit may include All of 
Section 30. 

For the consideration received by Lessor on executing the Lease, and the benefits to be 
derived, Lessor hereby amends Paragraph 5 of the Lease to allow the Lessee, and its successors 
and assigns, to pool and unitize their lands and leases in Section 19 and Section 30 with other 

Township 25 North. Range 2 West. NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 3-4 

Section 29: N2NW, SWNW 
Section 30: Lots 1-2 



lands and leases, into pooled units that include up to all of the lands contained in each of said 
sections, in order to obtain the maximum allowable per well, and to better comply with all 
applicable spacing and proration rules and regulations. 

In all other respects the Lease remains unchanged. By executing this Amendment, Lessor 
acknowledges that the Lease is in full force and effect, and ratifies the Lease as to all its terms 
including those contained in this Amendment. 

This Amendment to Oil and Gas Lease is executed by Lessor as of the date of the 
acknowledgment below, but the Amendment shall be deemed effective for all purposes as of the 
Effective Date stated above. 

THE PATRICK W. O'ROURKE DECLARATION OF TRUST dated March 4, 1997 

Trustee: 

THE DARLENE J. O'ROURKE DECLARATION OF TRUST dated March 4, 1997 

By: JtjAAfoAASL ^ <T> * [ P C H M J U 
Trustee: ^ ^ - v . . 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

Theibregoing instrumentwas acknowledged before me this J l day of ^^Csf^ 
,by y a t A ^ h j (D (rjZyTt^Jlx^ 2005 

Trust dated'March 4,1997. 

My commission expires: 

, , JUDY M. DUNNE 
' l I Commission Numbei_1 7W8p 

STATE OF ^rQ^CcVTX^ 

COUNTY OF GttA'. 

as Trustee of The Patrick W. O'Rourke Declaration) of 

Public Q 

_) 
) 

J 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / 7 day of 
2005, by 
Trust dated March 4,1997. 

My commission expires: 

.' v I JUDY M. DUNNE 
h I {Commission Number 1765?ir 

as Trustee of The Darlene J. O'Rourke Declaratj 

R I O A R R I B A 
J.FRED V I G I L , COUNTY CLERK 
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B o o k 528 Page 1 6 2 7 
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AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE 

State: New Mexico 

County: Rio Arriba 

Lessor: The Paul and Mary Jane O'Rourke 1992 Family Trust 
1716 S. Highland Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 

Lessee: T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited Partnership 
1050 17th Street, Suite 1800 
Denver, Colorado 80265 

Operator: Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation 
4900 College Boulevard 
Farmington, New Mexico 87402 

Effective Date: October 11,2000 

On October 11, 2000, Lessor, named above, granted to Lessee, named above, an oil and 
gas lease (the "Lease") on the following lands located in the county and state named above (the 
"Lands"): 

Township 25 North. Range 2 West NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 3-4 

Section 29: N2NW, SWNW 
Section 30: Lots 1-2 

Paragraph 5 of the Lease grants Lessee the authority to pool and/or unitize the Lands with 
other leases and lands. This pooling provision allows Lessee to form pooled units that "shall not 
exceed the standard proration unit fixed by law or by the Oil Conservation Division of the 
Energy and Minerals Department of the State of New Mexico or by any other lawful authority 
for the pool or area in which said land is situated, plus a tolerance of ten percent." Lessor and 
Lessee desire to amend that paragraph of the Lease, and the pooling provision it contains, insofar 
only as it pertains to Sections 19 and 30 (each of which is a "short" section containing less than 
200.00 acres in all), to allow Lessee to form pooled units of greater size than originally allowed. 
Specifically, Section 19 and Section 30 may each be pooled to include all of each section, such 
that one pooled unit may include All of Section 19 and the other pooled unit may include All of 
Section 30. 

For the consideration received by Lessor on executing the Lease, and the benefits to be 
derived, Lessor hereby amends Paragraph 5 of the Lease to allow the Lessee, and its successors 
and assigns, to pool and unitize their lands and leases in Section 19 and Section 30 with other 
lands and leases, into pooled units that include up to all of the lands contained in each of said 

R I O A R R I B A 
J-ra?fJgf&i5?T,CB1« 

Book 528 Page 1615 
1 o f 2 

0 3 / 0 2 / 2 0 0 5 0 2 : 0 7 : 0 5 PM 
BY SHIRLEYM 



sections, in order to obtain the maximum allowable per well, and to better comply with all 
applicable spacing and proration rules and regulations. 

In all other respects the Lease remains unchanged. By executing this Amendment, Lessor 
acknowledges that the Lease is in full force and effect, and ratifies the Lease as to all its terms 
including those contained in this Amendment. 

This Amendment to Oil and Gas Lease is executed by Lessor as of the date of the 
acknowledgment below, but the Amendment shall be deemed effective for all purposes as of the 
Effective Date stated above. 

THE PAUL and MARY JANE O'ROURKE 1992 FAMILY TRUST 

STATE OF ^ j g--V-T*-g/.<: 

COUNTY OF 
) 

J 

R I O A R R I B A 
J.FRED V I G I L , COUNTY CLERK 

2 0 0 5 0 1 6 1 5 
B o o k 528 Page 1615 

2 o f 2 
0 3 / 0 2 / 2 0 0 5 0 2 : 0 7 : 0 5 PM 
BY SHIRLEYM 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
2005. bv - P A U L . <9 / f o o i A K G ~ ~ 
1992 Family Trust. 

/ day of ^ ~ * J > ^ ^ ^ ~ 
as Co-Trustee of The Paula and Mary Jane O-Rourke ^ 

My commission expires: ission expires. ,„ „ Notary 

STATE OF 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF NEVADA 

County of Clark 
_ PAULINE DABBS 

No. 00-12411-1 
My Appointment Expires Jan. 18, 2008 

LW W W W , .xw^-voxg 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ^ "7 day of 
2005, by "y^h/f /^Y -J/9 AJ £ Q'A'ou /CATCT as Co-Trustee of The Paula and Mary Jane O-Rourtte 
1992 Family Trust. 

My commission expires: / - / ?• 6 $ 

° SEAL :g 

Notary Public 

NOTARY PUBLIC % 
STATE OF NEVADA | 

County of Clark 
_ PAULINE DABBS 

Nc .00-12411-1 f . 
Mv Aopointment Expires Jan. 18, 2008]& 
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United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Farmington Field Office 
1235 La Plata Highway, Suite A 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

SEP 1 9 2005 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 
NMNM 114811(CA) 
3105(21110) September 16,2005 

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation 
4900 College Blvd. 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

Dear Mr. Dimond: 

Enclosed is one approved copy of Communitization Agreement (CA) NMNM 114811, involving 93.31 acres of Federal 
land in lease NMNM-43756 and 93.45 acres of Fee land in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. This acreage comprises a 
186.76 acre spacing unit for the Page No. 1 well on Fee land. 

The agreement communitizes all rights as to natural gas and associated liquid hydrocarbons producible from the Pictured 
Cliffs formation in the E'AB'A (Lots 1-4 all) of Section 19, T. 25 N., R. 2 W., NMPM, and is effective May 6,2005. You 
are requested to furnish all interested principals with appropriate evidence of this approval. 

CA number NMNM 114811, as assigned above, must be posted on the well and facility signs for well Page No. 1. The 
sign shall include the well name and number, Operator name, lease serial number, communitization number, the quarter-
quarter section, section, township and range, county, and state. (43 CFR 3162.6). 

Both reports, OGOR, Form MMS-4054, "Oil and Gas Operations Report," and Form MMS 2014, "Report of Sales and 
Royalty Remittance," must be submitted for the communitization agreement. The report of operations, MMS-4054, must 
be submitted each month, beginning with the month drilling operations commence. The sales and royalty report, MMS 
2014, must be submitted each month beginning with the month production begins, including production during testing 
and completion operations. I f the agreement is approved effective after the agreement well has been drilled, these forms 
will be required commencing on the effective date of the communitization agreement. 

I f the communitized well(s) is producing, any production royalties that are due must be reported and paid within 90 days 
ofthe Bureau of Land Management's approval date or the payors will be assessed interest for late payment under the 
Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982 (See 30 CFR 218.54). I f you need assistance or clarifications, 
please contact the Minerals Management Service at 1-800-525-9167 or 303-231-3504. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at the above address or telephone (505) 599-8918. 

Sincerely, 

Margie Dupre 
Legal Instruments Examiner 
Petroleum Management Branch 

Enclosure 
1 - Approved Communitization Agreement 



DETERMINATION - APPROVAL - CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior, under Section 17(j) of the 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as amended (74 Stat. 784; 30 U.S.C. 2260*), and delegated to the 
authorized officer, of the Bureau of Land Management, I do hereby: 

A. Determine that the Federal lease or leases as to the lands committed 
to the attached agreement cannot be independently developed and 
operated in conformity with the well-spacing program established 
for the field or area in which said lands are located, and that 
consummation and approval of the agreement will be in the public 
interest. 

B. Approve the attached communitization agreement covering: 
EViEYz (Lots 1-4 all) of Section 19, T. 25 N., R. 2 W., Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico, as to natural gas and associated liquid 
hydrocarbons producible from the Pictured Cliffs formation. This 
approval will become invalid ab initio by the Authorized Officer 
should then public interest requirements under Section 3105.2-3(e) 
not be met. 

Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental, minimum 
royalty and royalty requirements of the Federal lease or leases 
committed to said agreement are hereby established, altered, 
changed, or revoked to conform with the terms and conditions of 
the agreement. 

D. Approval of this agreement does not warrant or certify that the 
applicant and other working interest owners thereof hold legal or 
equitable title to the leases, which are committed hereto. 

Approved: September 16, 2005 
Margie Dupre 
Legal histruments Examiner 
Petroleum Management Branch 

Effective: May 6, 2005 
Contract No.: Unit Com. Agr. NMNM 114811 



COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT 

Page#l ? ^ SEP 8 PH 1 
Contract No. NN NM 114811' RECEIVED 

OTO FARMINGTON 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as ofthe f ^ f day of f~eJ&t>.£(Q/tr 
2005, by and between the parties subscribing, ratifying or consenting hereto, such parties 
being hereinafter referred to as "parties hereto": 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, the Act of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437), as amended and 
supplemented, authorizes communitization or drilling agreements communitizing or 
pooling a Federal oil and gas lease, or any portion thereof, with other lands, whether or 
not owned by the United States, when separate tracts under such Federal lease cannot be 
independently developed and operated in conformity with an established well-spacing 
program for the field or area, and such communitization or pooling is determined to be in 
the public interest; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto own working, royalty or other leasehold interests, 
or operating rights under the oil and gas leases and lands subject to this agreement which 
cannot be independently developed and operated in conformity with the well-spacing 
program established for the field or area in which said lands are located; and, 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to communitize and pool their respective 
mineral interests in lands subject to this agreement for the purpose of developing and 
producing communitized substances in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 
agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual advantages 
to the parties hereto, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by and between the parties 
hereto as follows: 

1. The lands covered by this agreement (hereinafter referred to as 
"communitized area") are depicted on the Plat attached to this 
Agreement as Exhibit "A", and are described as follows: 

Township 25 North. Ranee 2 West. NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 1,2,3,4 

Containing 186.76 acres, more or less 
All in Rip Arriba County, New Mexico 

BMG-Page #1 
Communitization Agreement 

Page 1 of 5 



(^r^inafter-referre^ 

2. Attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes, is 
Exhibit "B", designating the operator of the communitized area and 
showing the acreage, percentage and ownership of oil and gas interests 
in all lands within the communitized area, and the authorization, if 
any, for communitizing or pooling any patented or fee lands within the 
communitized area. 

3. All matters of operation shall be governed by the operator under and 
pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement. A successor 
operator may be designated by the owners of the working interest in 
the communitized area and four (4) executed copies of a designation of 
successor Operator shall be filed with the Authorized Officer. 

4. Operator shall furnish the Secretary of the Interior, or his authorized 
representative, with a log and history of any well drilled on the 
communitized area, monthly reports of operations, statements of oil 
and gas sales and royalties, and such other reports as are deemed 
necessary to compute monthly the royalty due the United States, as 
specified in the applicable oil and gas regulations. 

5. The communitized area shall be developed and operated as an entirety, 
with the understanding and agreement between the Parties hereto that 
all communitized substances produced therefrom shall be allocated 
among the leaseholds comprising said area in the proportion that the 
acreage interest of each leasehold bears to the entire acreage interest 
committed to this Agreement. 

All proceeds, eight-eighths (8/8ths), attributed to unleased Federal, 
State or fee land included within the communitized area are to be 
placed in an interest earning escrow or trust account by the designated 
operator until the land is leased or ownership established. 

6. The royalties payable on communitized substances allocated to the 
individual leases comprising the communitized area and the rentals 
provided for in said leases shall be determined and paid on the basis 
prescribed in each of the individual leases. Payments of rentals under 
the terms of the leases subject to this Agreement shall not be affected 
by this Agreement except as provided for under the terms and 
provisions of said leases or as may herein be otherwise provided. 
Except as herein modified and changed, the oil and gas leases subject 

BMG-Page #1 
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to this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
made and issued. It is agreed that for any Federal lease bearing a 
sliding- or step-scale rate of royalty, such rate shall be determined 
separately as to production from each communitization agreement to 
which such lease may be committed, and separately as to any non-
communitized lease production, provided, however, as to leases where 
the rate of royalty for gas is based on total lease production per day 
such rate shall be determined by the sum of all communitized 
production allocated to such a lease plus any non-communitized lease 
production. 

7. There shall be no obligation on the lessees to offset any well or wells 
completed in the same formation as covered by this Agreement on 
separate component tracts into which the communitized area is now or 
may hereafter be divided, nor shall any lessee be required to measure 
separately communitized substances by reason ofthe diverse 
ownership thereof, but the lessees hereto shall not be released from 
their obligation to protect said communitized area from drainage of 
communitized substances by a well or wells which may be drilled 
offsetting said area. 

8. The commencement, completion, continued operation, or production 
of a well or wells for communitized substances on the communitized 
area shall be construed and considered as the commencement, 
completion, continued operation or production on each and all ofthe 
lands within and comprising said communitized area, and operations 
or production pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to be 
operations or production as to each lease committed hereto. 

9. Production of communitized substances and disposal thereof shall be 
in conformity with allocation, allotments and quotas made or fixed by 
any duly authorized person or regulatory body under applicable 
Federal or State statutes. This Agreement shall be subject to all 
applicable Federal and Sate laws or executive orders, rules and 
regulations, and no party hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in 
damages for failure to comply with any of the provisions of this 
Agreement if such compliance is prevented by, or if such failure 
results from, compliance with any such laws, orders, rules or 
regulations. 

10. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution, or from the onset MAY 6 
of production of communitized substances, whichever is earlier and 
notwithstanding the actual date of execution, and upon approval by the 
Secretary of the Interior, or his duly authorized representative, and 
shall remain in force and effect for a period of two (2) years and for as 
long as communitized substances are, or can be, produced from the 
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communitized area in paying quantities; provided that prior to 
production in paying quantities from the communitized area and upon 
fulfillment of all requirements of the Secretary of the Interior, or his 
duly authorized representative, with respect to any dry hole or 
abandoned well, this Agreement may be terminated at any time by 
mutual agreement of the parties hereto. This Agreement shall not 
terminate upon cessation of production if, within sixty (60) days 
thereafter, reworking or drilling operations on the communitized area 
are commenced and are thereafter conducted with reasonable diligence 
during the period of nonproduction. The two-year (2-year) term of this 
Agreement will not in itself serve to extend the term of any Federal 
lease which would otherwise expire during said period. 

11. The covenants herein shall be construed to be covenants running with 
the land with respect to the communitized interests ofthe parties 
hereto and their successors in interests until this Agreement terminates 
and any grant, transfer or conveyance of any such land or interest 
subject hereto, whether voluntary or not, shall be and hereby is 
conditioned upon the assumption of all obligations hereunder by the 
grantee, transferee, or other successor in interest, and as to Federal 
land shall be subject to approval by the Secretary of the Interior, or his 
duly authorized representative. 

12. It is agreed between the parties hereto that the Secretary of the Interior, 
or his duly authorized representative, shall have the right of 
supervision over all fee and State mineral operations within the 
communitized area to the extent necessary to monitor production and 
measurement, and assure that no avoidable loss of hydrocarbons 
occurs in which the United States of America has an interest pursuant 
to applicable oil and gas regulations of the Department of the Interior 
relating to such production and measurement. 

13. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and shall 
extend to and be binding upon their respective heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors and assigns. 

14. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, no 
one of which needs to be executed by all parties, and may be ratified 
or consented to by separate instrument, in writing, specifically 
referring hereto, and shall be binding upon all parties who have 
executed such a counterpart, ratification or consent hereto with the 
same force and effect as i f all parties had signed the same document. 

15. Nondiscrimination: In connection with the performance of work under 
this Agreement, the operator agrees to comply with all of the 
provisions of Section 202 (1) to (7) inclusive, of Executive Order 
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11246 (30 F. R. 12319), as amended, which are hereby incorporated 
by reference in this agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

OPERATOR: 

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING 
CORP. 

Date: frfA //. By: J^M 
Title: ' ////J> /)j&2d. 

STATE OF J U / ^ ) 

COUNTY Ovd/l^ChjL*^ J 

, The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / /XU' day of 
^jZh^dcJu^tL^L^f' 2005, by Mike Dimond, Vice-President for Benson-Montin-

Greer Drilling Corp., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation. 

My commission expires: Notary Public 

BMG-Page #1 
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IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

ROYALTY INTEREST OWNERS 

Date: 0 6"- I j - tS' 

THE PATRICK W. O'ROURKE 
DECLARATION OF TRUST dated March 
4,1997 

B v ( ^ ^ ^ - ^ ! ^ ^ / f % ^ v ^ ^ 
Trustee: 

D a t e : ^ ~ -

THE DARLENE J. O'ROURKE 
DECLARATION OF TRUST dated March 
4,1997 

B v : ^ r * ^ 0 / W % - ( ^ k u A l o ; 

Trustee: * 

STATE OF " J f f t / U q , 

COUNTY OF D u b u ^ U i ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1 tftM^ day of 
M^Y 2005' by Riti^i^ IA/ Q'rZcuLfi-iCf 

Th Trustee of The" Patrick W. O'Rourke Declaration of Trust dated March 4,1997. 

My commission expires 
MICHELLE M. ROLINQ 

Commission Number 182439 
Hy Commission Eiplrwjjjcir? 

Notary Public 

STATE OF _ ) 

) 

J COUNTY OF r ^ m u p r . 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \°\ ^h day of 
MA U , 2005, by t W W l O CT O'&Wft -e as 

Trustee of The Darlene J. O'Rourke Declaration of Trust dated March 4, 1997. 

My commission expires: Notary Public 

/ J ^ T F MICHELLE M. ROLINQ 
r<5!S, ' | C o m m l S 8 l o n Number 18243! 

i-?ll£S!llIIll!8lon Expires \T-jr;f\ 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

ROYALTY INTEREST OWNERS 

Date: A A } 7 j ^ 

THE PAUL and MARY JANE O'ROURKE 
1992 FAMILY TRUST 

By: /%ft*juJUj J?JP^^A 
Co-Trustee~-9r^ rfjQ^-JLk 

Co-Trustei 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this J~)~^&— day of 
_,2005,by fh^>~ &</Q*<~LSI/<L^ as 

Co-Trustee of The^Taul and Mary Jane O'Rourke 1992 Family Trust. 

My commission expires: ("( 0 2 Notary Public > 

STATE OF 

SZ /v.. 

COUNTY OF 

S 

J 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / ~? day of 

- / • ^ u ^ ^ ,2005,by Q~hAJ€ L9 ' /€ou* . / ec - as 
Co-Trustee of The P^ul and Mary Jane O'Rourke 1992 Family Trust. 

My commission expires: / - / £ • G J Notary Public 

o; C7ar; 
OAB[--AULINF-

Jar, 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

LESSEE OF RECORD & 
OVERRIDING ROYALY INTEREST OWNER 

ARRIBA COMPANY, LTD. 

Date: 3 - 3 ^ By: C l fc L U ^ ^ O V A X 3 L 

Title: ( ^ . v VcxiCDv>-AA 

STATE OF /fflrfalutxn^ 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this • g ' V day of 
fl^rA , 2005, by / l , /?. f t f<cwr te as / C ^ / ^ W 7 

of Arriba Company, Ltd.. 

My commission expires: Notary Public 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

LESSEE OF RECORD & 
OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST OWNERS WHO MAY ELECT TO 

CONVERT TO A WORKING INTEREST IN SUBSEQUENT WELLS 

T. H. McELVAIN OIL & GAS LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP 
By: McElvain Oil & Gas Properties, Inc. 

Date: L ~ By: ,A^-A^^kt.L^ 
Title: Steven W. Shefte. VP«- Operations 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF DENVER 
J 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27th day of 
June , 2005, by Steven W. Shefte as Vice President ~ Operations of 

McElvain Oil & Gas Properties, Inc. on behalf of T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited^ 
Partnership, a New Mexico Limited Partnership. 

My commission expires: 

1 2 / 1 6 / 0 8 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

MERRION OIL & GAS CORP. 

Date: V w S ^ o o r B / f < ? v 1 ^ ^ 
Title: f f W n j L Q M A — ' 

STATE OF /vJe<P M e y / c o ) 

COUNTY OF T u f t M ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this I 8 " ^ day of 
p\Pfi~ \ c , 2005, by T . G<gg<£» M e ^ < a M in his 

capacity as P&.es* / D e H T of Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation, a 
New Mexico corporation, on behalf of said corporation. 

My commission expires: /o - po - <poo g> Notary 
««**«!.. . 

Notary Public ^ ' CJ 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Date: 2 - / ^ - ^ 3 " 

EARNEST C. GOINS 

ANN GOINS 

STATE OF 

COUNTY O 

s—^v) The foregoing instrument was acknoj?])edg( 
CJYlAg^^<2005, by rAs?7,. 

My commission expires: 

dged before this, / ^ ^ d a y o f 

Notary Public 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before trie this day of 

My commission expires: u f I Notary Public 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Date: 

W. D. MASTERSON 

KATHLEEN DOROTHY MASTERSON 

STATE OF / <^ 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 
2005, by - 7 i J . / ) . ^//»s/<? A* SO /T/ 

My commission expires: 

STATE OF ~FzX/*-<> 

COUNTY OF ~P&AL/r- <=> 

- 9 , 

INES TAYLOR 
£\ Notary Public, State ol Texas 

My Commission Expires 
. . ^.Rf>"* 06/02/2005 

J 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4£ 

My commission expires: 

su mucin was auKiiuwicugcu uciuic mc uus day o f / 

2005, by /Y*fi6/€£/S Do*n/4y s U ^ f c Z ^ o <T 

INES TAYLOR 
i f ^ ^ p i Notary Public, State ol Texas 

My Commission Expires 
06/02/2005 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Date 

DAVID C. PARKER 

GREG ANN PARKER 

By: 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

i The foregoing instrument was (acknowledged before me this _ day of 
% ^ , 2005, by YAbetc^- K V ^ l ^ f . 

My commission e:; &1"CBSW 

d P S S . REBECCA K.FENLEY 
$*••"*'•%•'% Notary Public. State of Texas 

My Commission Expites— 
August 13, 2006 Notary Public 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF _) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
, 2005, by \ 

day of 

My commission expires: Notary Public 



LN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Date: 

GREG MILLER 

GAYE G. MILLER 

STATE OF UL 
COUNTY OF 

. ) 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this lX"Hv day of 
\A\\ 2005,by ft/l^ f U b 

My commission expires: i f i g f c Njtary Public 
May 6,2009 

STATE OF Mil 
COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Vf.^L 
yA 2005, by hy LkWts 

My commission expires: g f i B b SCOTT THOMAS MILLER M 
5 : MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

May 6,2009 

day of 



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 
the date and year first above written and have set opposite their respective names the date 
of execution. 

LESSEE OF RECORD & 
WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

NM&O OPERATING COMPANY 

STATE OF 0 k f a l l 6 spg ) 

COUNTY OF ~ 7 V / W ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ^ day of 
f^ .p f Ja ry 2005, by / ^ / y y f), S ^ - e f , in his capacity as 

j^r ftyitfl&rdt' of NM&O Operating Company, on behalf of said corporation. 

J T ^ r V ^ ^ ^ K P U b H C 

* * * * 



Oistr ict I 

PO Box 1980. Hobbs. NM BB241-1980 

Distr ic t I I 

PO Drawer DD, Artesia. NM 88211-0719 

Distr ict I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Aztec. NM 87410 

Distr ict IV 
PO Box 208B. Santa Fe. NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals S Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 208B 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 21. 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate D is t r ic t Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies' 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number "Pool Code 'Pool Name 

"Property Code 'Property Name 

PAGE 
"Well Number 

1 (1-19) 
'06RID No. 

2096 
'Operator Name 

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORPORATION 
"Elevation 

7143' 
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

I 
Section 

19 
Township 

25N 
Range 

2W 
Lot ion Feet from the 

1980 
North/South line 

SOUTH 
Feet from the 

665 
East/Heat line 

EAST 
County 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

"Bo t tom Hole Locat ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Ion Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

H Dedicated Acres 
1 3 Joint or I n f i l l 1 4 Consolidation Code a Oroer No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

o 
p 
o 
CO 
DJ 
in 

153B.46' 

LOT 
1 

LOT 
2 

19 
LOT 

3 ^ 

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION! 
1 hereby certify tnat the information 
contained herein is true end complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

o p 
o 
CO 
Ol 

m 

1543.08' 

Date 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location 
shown on this plat was plotted from field 
notes of actual surveys made by me or under 
my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correct to the best of my belief. 

Date of Survey: MAY 11, 2004 
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

C e r t i f i c a t e Number 15269 



EXHIBIT "B" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Communitization Agreement dated 
, 2005, between Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp., as 

Operator, et al, embracing the following described lands in Rio Arriba County, New 
Mexico, to-wit: 

Township 25 North. Range 2 West NMPM 
Section 19: Lots 1,2,3,4 

Containing 186.76 acres, more or less 
All in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Operator of Communitized Area: Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. 

Initial Well Name: Page # 1 

Description of Leases to be Committed 

Tract No. 1 

Serial No. of Lease: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lessee of Record: 

Description of Lands Committed: 

Number of acres: 

Royalty Rate: 

Overriding Royalty Owner: 

NM-043756 

United State of America 

N M & Oper Co. 95% 
Arriba Company, LTD 5% 

T25N. R2W. NMPM 
Sec. 19: Lots 1,2 

93.31 

12.5%-25% percent sliding scale on oil, 
12.5%-16.67% percent sliding scale on gas 

Arriba Company, Ltd. - 7.5% of 28.75% 

Page#l 1-19 
Exhibit "B" to Communitization Agreement 
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Name and Percent WI Owners: 25.9806% - Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling 
Corp. 
28.3974% 

1.5105% 
1.8126% 
1.8126% 
0.9063% 

39.5800% 

- Merrion Oil & Gas Corp. 
- David C. Parker 
- Earnest C. Goins 
- W. D. Masterson 
- Greg Miller 
- NM&O Operating Company 

BMG File No. 1045-N 

Tract No. 2 

Lease A: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lessee of Record: 

Description of Lands Committed: 

Number of acres: 

Royalty Rate: 

Name and Percent WI Owners: 

The Patrick W. O'Rourke Declaration of 
Trust Dated March 4,1997 and The Darlene 
J. O'Rourke Declaration of Trust dated 
March 4,1997 

T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited 
Partnership 

T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited 
Partnership 

T25N. R2W.NMPM 
Sec. 19: Lots 3,4 

93.45 gross/46.73 net 

16.67 percent 

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling 43.00% 
Corp. 
47.00% 
2.50% 

Merrion Oil & Gas Corp. 
David C. Parker 

3.00% - Earnest C. Goins 
3.00% - W. D. Masterson 
1.50%-Greg Miller 

BMG File No. 1045-O 

Page#l 1-19 
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Lease B: 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lessee of Record: 

Description of Lands Committed: 

Number of acres: 

Royalty Rate: 

Name and Percent WI Owners: 
Corp. 

The Paul and Mary Jane O'Rourke 1992 
Family Trust 

T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited 
Partnership 

T. H. McElvain Oil & Gas Limited 
Partnership 

T25N. R2W. NMPM 
Sec. 19: Lots 3,4 

93.45 gross / 46.72 net 

16.67 percent 

43.00% ~ Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling 

47.00% - Merrion Oil & Gas Corp. 
2.50% - David C. Parker 
3.00% ~ Earnest C. Goins 
3.00% ~ W. D. Masterson 
1.50%-Greg Miller 

BMG File No. 1045-P 

POOLING CLAUSE FOR TRACT 2. LEASES A AND B 

Lessee is hereby granted the right and power, from time to time, to pool or combine this 
lease, the land covered by it or any part or horizon thereof with any other land, leases, 
mineral estate or part thereof for the production of oil or gas. Units pooled hereunder 
shall not exceed the standard proration unit fixed by law or by the Oil Conservation 
Division of the Energy and Minerals Department of the State of New Mexico or by any 
other lawful authority for the pool or area in which said land is situated, plus a tolerance 
often percent. Lessee shall file written unit designations in the county in which the 
premises are located, and such units may be designated from time to time and either 

Page#l 1-19 
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• 

before or after the completion of wells. Drilling operations on or production from any 
part of any such unit shall be considered for all purposes, except the payment of royalty, 
as operations conducted upon or production from the land described in this lease. There 
shall be allocated to the land covered by this lease included in any such unit that portion 
of the total production of pooled minerals from the wells in the unit, after deducting any 
used in the lease or unit operations, which the net oil or gas acreage in the land covered 
by this lease included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres in the unit 
The production so allocated shall be considered for all purposes, including the payment 
or deliver of royalty to be the entire production of pooled minerals from the portion of 
said land covered hereby and included in said unit in the same manner as though 
produced from said land under the terms of this lease. Any pooled unit designated by 
lessee, as provided herein, may be dissolved by recording an appropriate instrument in 
the County where the land is situated at any time after the completion of a dry hole or the 
cessation of production on said unit. 

Page#l 1-19 
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RECAPITULATION 

No. of Acres Committed 

93.31 
93.45 

186.76 

Percentage of Interest 
in Communitized Area 

49.96 
50.04 
100.00 


